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of control, now having the charge, control and management of any
city and county hospital in any city of the first class, operating under
a home rule charter, is hereby authorized and empowered to com-
pensate any person or persons for personal injuries heretofore sus-
tained by reason of the negligence of any officer, nurse or employee
of such hospital; and such board of control shall have the right to
pay and compensate such injured person or persons upon the pass-
ing of a resolution by such City and County Board of Control author-
izing such payment. Provided that this act shall not authorize com-
pensation to be made for any injury sustained prior to March 1st,
1924, not subsequent to April 1st, 1924.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.
Approved April 22, 1925.

CHAPTER 311—H. F. No. 1265.

An act relating to towns and villages and authorizing the gov-
erning body of such municipalities to enter into contracts with hos-
pitals in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Towns and villages may contract with hospitals

in certain cases.—The governing body of any village or town
lying within a distance of fifteen miles of not more than one private
hospital is hereby authorized and empowered to enter into a con-
tract with such hospital for a specified term of years not exceeding
five years whereby the municipality becomes obligated to appropriate
to such hospital not to exceed $100.00 annually in the case of towns,
and $2.00 annually in the case of villages, and such hospital in con-
sideration thereof becomes obligated to care for and treat the
indigent sick of such municipality at reduced rates, which shall not
exceed three-fourths of the customary rates and charges made by
such hospital, and after such contract has been duly executed it shall
be lawful for such municipality to appropriate its funds to such
hospital in accordance with the terms of such contract.

Approved April 22, 1925.

CHAPTER 312—H. F. No. 1307.

An act to legalise conveyances of real property heretofore made
in which the acknowledgment of the grantors to the execution of
said deed has been taken by one of the grantees in said deed, said
grantee being a proper officer duly authorised to take acknowledg-
ments under the laws of this State.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Certain conveyances legalized.—That all convey-

ances of real property heretofore made in the years 1923 and 1924 in
which the acknowledgment of the grantors to the execution of said
deed has l>een taken by one of the grantees in said deed, said grantee
being a proper officer duly authorized to take acknowledgments
under the laws of this state, shall l)e in all respects legal and valid
as fully as though all the provisions of law in regard to said
acknowledgement had been full}- complied with.

Provided, that the provisions of this act shall not apply to any
action or proceeding now pending in any court of this state.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved April 22, 1925.

CHAPTER 313—II. F. No, 1414.

(Sec. 1630. Note, G. S. 1923.)

An (jet relating to buildings and tn the erection and use thereof
itt cities of the first class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Building restrictions.—The provisions of Section

52, Chapter 137, General Laws 1017, shall not apply to a building
which does not exceed two stories in height and contains not to
exceed one apartment useful for ;i dwelling for each lot of a front-
age of not less than 40 feet and such a building shall be considered
to be a two-family dwelling and nol a multiple dwelling.

Approved April 21, 1925.

CHAPTER 314—11. I'. No. 14«6.

An act tn appropriate money for the payment of salary of Lieu-
tenant Goivrnor and for the payment of the per diem of the officers
and employees of and all other expenses of the Legislature, includ-
ing payment of necessary supplies therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Appropriation for legislative expense.—That the

sum of $15,000 or so much thereof as may be found necessary, be
and the same hereby is appropriated from the revenue fund for the
payment of the salary of the lieutenant governor and for the
payment of the per diem of the officers and employes of, and all


